

PHILLIP HARTMANN (0059413)
YAZAN ASHWARI (0089565)
JOHN GOTHERMAN (0000504)
Frost Brown Todd
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 2300
Columbus, OH 43215-3484

*Council for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Municipal League*

KRISTEN SOURS (0082212)
17 S. High Street, Suite 700
Columbus, OH 43215

*Council for Amicus Curiae The
Building Industry Association of
Columbus and The Ohio
Homebuilders Association*

BRUCE L. INGRAM (0018008)
JOSEPH R. MILLER (00688463)
CHRISTOPHER L. INGRAM (0086325)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43216
T: (614) 464-6400
F: (614) 4664-6350
blingram@vorys.com
jrmiller@vorys.com
clingram@vorys.com

*Council for Intervening Respondent The Center
at Powell Crossing LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The proposed charter amendment is an amendment to the Powell City Charter that is not an administrative act, nor a “back door referendum” on Ordinance 2014-10.....	2
B. The text of the proposed charter amendment does not constitute an unlawful delegation of legislative authority.....	6
C. This Court must issue a writ compelling Council to submit the proposed charter amendment to Powell electors because Council has <u>abused its discretion</u> , which is the proper standard to apply here.....	9
D. The petitions satisfy all form requirements for municipal initiative and referendum petitions under the Powell City Charter, Ohio Constitution, and other applicable laws.....	11
E. The Developer’s other substantive claims attempting to invalidate the petitions are prematurely raised and meritless in any event. The proposed charter amendment does not give rise to spot zoning, is not void for vagueness, and does not violate any retroactivity prohibition.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckeye Community Hope v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 539 (1998).....	4, 6
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> 426 U.S. 668 (1976).....	7
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Wilkins</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 382, 2004-Ohio-5468	5
<i>Consolidated Management, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 238, 242-43 (1983)	4
<i>Morris v. Macedonia City Council</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 52, 55 (1994)	8, 9, 10
<i>Northern Boiler Co. v. David</i> , 157 Ohio St. 564 (1952).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Bay Citizens for Safety v. Bay Village City Council</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 91889, 2008-Ohio-4225.	15
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for Better Portsmouth v. Sydnor</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 49 (1991).	10
<i>State ex rel. Committee for the Charter Amendment et al. v. City of Westlake et al.</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 100 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Committee for the Charter Amendment Petition-Voter Approval for Commercial Rezoning, Superstores, and Shopping Centers v. City of Avon</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 590 (1998).....	10
<i>State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool</i> , 87 Ohio St. 1, 6 (1999).	7, 16
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 629, 633 (1999)	10
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009	8
<i>Strongsville Bd. of Edn. v. Wilkins</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 115, 2006-Ohio-248.....	5
<i>Westfield Insurance Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216 (2003)	6
<i>Zurow v. City of Cleveland</i> , 61 Ohio App.2d 14 (1978).....	4
Statutes	
R.C. 731.28	8
R.C. 733.59	19
R.C. 733.61	19

Other Authorities

Ohio Const. Art. II § 1f..... 3
Ohio Const. Art. II § 7 10
Ohio Const. Art. XVIII, §§ 8, 9 *passim*
Powell Charter § 4.07 17
Powell Charter § 6.05 12
Powell Charter § 12.02 3
Powell zoning code § 1143.11 4
